

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

THURSDAY, THE EIGHTH DAY OF JANUARY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE R RAGHUNANDAN RAO

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE T.C.D.SEKHAR

WRIT APPEAL NO: 5 OF 2026



(Writ Appeal under clause 15 of the Letters Patent is filed being aggrieved by the Order dated 15.10.2025 made in W.P.No.38449 of 2022)

Between:

Atluru Raja Gopal, S/o. Chinna Venkata Subbaiah, Aged about 37 years, Occ Cultivation Rio. Kamasamudram Village, Atluru Mandal, Kadapa District - 516484.

(Appellant is represented by his Power of Attorney Holder Atluri Venkata Subbaiah, S/o. Gopalaiah, aged 60 years, R/o. Kamasamudram Village, Atluru Mandal, Kadapa District).

... Appellant/Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary to Government, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District - 522238.
2. The District Collector, Kadapa District at Kadapa - 516001.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Badvel Revenue Division, Kadapa District - 516227.
4. The Tahsildar, Atluru Mandal, Kadapa District. -516501.

... Respondents/Respondents

IA No. 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 of CPC, R/w 24 of Writ Proceedings Rules is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to permit the appellant for filing

additional documents as annexed herewith and receive the same along with main Writ Appeal on file in the interest of Justice;

IA No. 2 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the Order dated 15.10.2025 in W.P. No. 38449 of 2022 passed by the Ld. Single Judge and consequently direct the respondents not interfere in any manner with the possession and enjoyment of Appellants over their agricultural landed properties admeasuring of Ac.3.99 in Sy.No.469 of Kamasamudram Revenue Vilalge, Atluru Mandal, Kadapa District nor assign the same to any third parties, Pending disposal of WA No. 5 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri.PASALAPUDI SATYA HARITHA Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR REVENUE for Respondents No.1 to 4 and the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Learned counsel for the appellant submits that the Revenue authorities, at the behest of the local interest are trying to evict the appellant from the land which is in its possession.

In such circumstances, there shall be stay of dispossession of the appellant for a period of three (3) weeks.

Post on 19.01.2026.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/-SK MD RAFI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, State of Andhra Pradesh, Government, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District - 522238. (by Special Messenger)
2. The District Collector, Kadapa District at Kadapa - 516001.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Badvel Revenue Division, Kadapa District - 516227.
4. The Tahsildar, Atluru Mandal, Kadapa District. -516501. (addressee 2 to 4 by **RPAD**)
5. One CC to SRI. PASALAPUDI SATYA HARITHA Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
7. Two spare copies

HIGH COURT

RRR,J
&
TCDS,J

DATED:08/01/2026

Post on 19.01.2026

ORDER

WA.No.5 of 2026

STAY

