

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHEEKATI MANAVENDRANATH ROY

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TUHIN KUMAR GEDELA

WRIT APPEAL NO: 5 OF 2026

(Writ Appeal under clause 15 of the Letters Patent is filed being aggrieved by the Order dated 15.10.2025 made in W.P.No.38449 of 2022)

Between:

Atluru Raja Gopal, S/o. ChinnaVenkataSubbaiah, Aged about 37 years, Occ Cultivation Rio. Kamasamudram Village, AtluruMandal, Kadapa District - 516484.

(Appellant is represented by his Power of Attorney Holder AtluriVenkataSubbaiah, S/o. Gopalaiah, aged 60 years, R/o. Kamasamudram Village, AtluruMandal, Kadapa District).

... Appellant/Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary to Government, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District - 522238.
2. The District Collector, Kadapa District at Kadapa - 516001.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Badvel Revenue Division, Kadapa District - 516227.
4. The Tahsildar, AtluruMandal, Kadapa District. -516501.

... Respondents/Respondents

IA No. 2 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High

Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the Order dated 15.10.2025 in W.P. No. 38449 of 2022 passed by the Ld. Single Judge and consequently direct the respondents not interfere in any manner with the possession and enjoyment of Appellants over their agricultural landed properties admeasuring of Ac.3.99 in Sy.No.469 of Kamasamudram Revenue Vilalge, AtluruMandal, Kadapa District nor assign the same to any third parties, Pending disposal of WA No. 5 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the High Court order dated 08.01.2026 & 23.01.2026, 11.02.2026, 13.03.2026 & 30.03.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri.PASALAPUDI SATYA HARITHA Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR REVENUE for Respondents No.1 to 4, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

List the matter for hearing on 08.05.2026.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till then.

//TRUE COPY//

SDI-A.VIJAYA BABU
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. PASALAPUDI SATYA HARITHA Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
3. Two spare copies

KSR

HIGH COURT

CMR, J

&

GTK, J

DATED:10.04.2026

List the matter for hearing on 08.05.2026.

ORDER

WA.No.5 of 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

